

18-3667-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, WEST VIRGINIA INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT BOARD, PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS PENSION GROUP,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

PURSUANT TO DECEMBER 11, 2018 ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO APPEAL
FROM AN ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATION OF CLASS
BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
MASTER FILE No. 1:10 Civ. 03461 (PAC)
THE HONORABLE PAUL A. CROTTY

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' PETITION
FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Richard H. Klapper
Robert J. Giuffra, Jr.
David M.J. Rein
Benjamin R. Walker
Julia A. Malkina
Jacob E. Cohen
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

May 12, 2020

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

PENSION FUNDS, ILENE RICHMAN, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY AND RULE 35(b) STATEMENT	1
THE CHALLENGED GENERIC STATEMENTS	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The panel majority’s opinion conflicts with <i>Halliburton II</i> on the exceptionally important question whether courts may consider the nature of the challenged statements in assessing price impact	7
II. The panel majority’s misapplication of the “inflation-maintenance” theory to Defendants’ generic Business Principles and conflicts warning nullifies <i>Halliburton II</i>	12
A. No court has ever applied the “inflation-maintenance” theory to “infer” that generic statements had price impact	12
B. The panel majority imposed an unduly “heavy burden” on Defendants to rebut the <i>Basic</i> presumption	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Retirement System v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	2, 3
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	8, 9
<i>Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	8
<i>ECA v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 6553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	11
<i>Grae v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 330 F.R.D. 481 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>In re Vivendi S.A. Securities Litigation</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	12, 13, 14
<i>Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.</i> , 897 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2018)	15

Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo,
521 U.S. 121 (1997) 15

Singh v. Cigna Corp.,
918 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019) 6

Waggoner v. Barclays PLC,
875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017) 13, 14, 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 9

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 1, 11

Federal Rule of Evidence 301 15
